

No. 07-11191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK A. BRISCOE and SHELDON A. CYPRESS
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA,
MASSACHUSETTS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, IDAHO, IOWA,
KANSAS, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN,
WYOMING AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
JAMES J. ARGUIN
DAVID S. FRIEDMAN
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Massachusetts
Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108-1598
(617) 727-2200

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici States

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General*
STEPHEN R. CREASON
HEATHER L. HAGAN
ASHLEY E. TATMAN
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TROY KING
Attorney General
State of Alabama

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona

TOM MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado

STEVE SIX
Attorney General
State of Kansas

KEVIN T. KANE
Chief State's Attorney
State of Connecticut

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
State of Maryland

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan

PETER J. NICKLES
Attorney General
District of Columbia

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General
State of New Jersey

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL (CONT'D)

GARY K. KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General
State of Tennessee

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General
State of Ohio

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
State of Washington

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

J. B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General
State of Wisconsin

HENRY D. MCMASTER
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Authorities iv

Interest of the Amici States..... 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument..... 5

I. States Need to Balance Lab-Analyst
Confrontation Demands with the
Efficient Allocation of Scarce Resources 5

 A. The sheer volume of drug cases
 requires special attention to the
 pitfalls of strict confrontation rights..... 5

 B. After Melendez-Diaz, States face the
 potential for exponentially more
 expensive drug prosecutions 7

 C. States have been exploring a variety of
 ways to manage demands to confront
 lab analysts in court 11

 1. Notice-and-Demand Procedures 12

 2. Anticipatory Demand
 Requirements 14

 3. Video Conferencing 15

4. Testimony by Surrogates	16
II. The Confrontation Clause’s Core Purposes Are Fulfilled if States Make Analysts Available for Cross-Examination at Trial.....	18
A. Statutes requiring defendants to demand an analyst’s presence at trial impose no impermissible burden on Confrontation Clause rights.....	21
B. Statutes providing defendants with an opportunity to cross-examine an analyst during the defense case are likewise constitutionally permissible.....	27
III. The Court Should Consider Overruling Melendez-Diaz.....	32
A. Stare decisis permits reconsideration of criminal procedure rights.....	33
B. For confrontation purposes, there are meaningful differences between lab analysts and conventional witnesses.....	37
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	33
<i>Becker v. St. Louis Trust Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 48 (1935).....	33
<i>Bonelli Cattle Co. v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 313 (1973).....	35
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	39
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , -- U.S. --, 128 S.Ct. 1610 (2008).....	26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuadros-Fernandez v. State</i> , 2009 WL 2647890 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 28, 2009).....	36
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	34
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	19, 28

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	39
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	19, 28
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	35
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	29
<i>Goldsby v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 70 (1895).....	29
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	33
<i>Helvering v. St. Louis Trust Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 39 (1935).....	33
<i>Hepburn v. Griswold</i> , 75 U.S. 603 (1870).....	34
<i>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</i> , 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007)	26
<i>Knox v. Lee (Legal Tender Cases)</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1871).....	34

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Magruder v. Commonwealth</i> , 657 S.E.2d 113 (Va. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	18, 19, 29
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	18, 39, 40
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , -- U.S. --, 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	34
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	35
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	33
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	35
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	34
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	33

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Pendergrass v. State</i> , 913 N.E.2d 703 (Ind. 2009).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	18
<i>People v. Geier</i> , 161 P.3d 104 (Cal. 2007).....	17
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 369 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) ..	17, 36
<i>People v. Heyanka</i> , 2009 WL 2951011 (N.Y. Dist. Ct. Aug. 19, 2009)	36
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 825 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	36
<i>People v. Palmer</i> , 885 N.Y.S. 2d 621 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	36
<i>Philadelphia & Trenton R.R. Co. v. Stimpson</i> , 39 U.S. 448 (1840).....	29, 31
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	26
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936).....	33
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 790 A.2d 144 (N.J. 2002)	25

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>State v. O'Maley</i> , 932 A.2d 1 (N.H. 2007)	17
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 960 A.2d 715 (N.H. 2008)	17
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 213 P.3d 1286 (Or. Ct. App. 2009)	15
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	21, 25, 26, 31
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973).....	21
<i>Trupiano v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 699 (1948).....	34
<i>United States v. Baptista-Rodriguez</i> , 17 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 7 Pet. 51, 8 L.Ed. 604 (1833)	38
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	34
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Wainright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	21

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	34
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	22
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 41 U.S. 342 (1842).....	30

STATUTES

2009 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 272 (H.B. 119).....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-3-309.....	14, 15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 516:37.....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2925.51	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.235(5).....	15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.41.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-187.....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-187.1.....	13

RULES

Ala. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Alaska R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Ariz. R. Evid. 611(a)	30

RULES [CONT'D]

Ark. R. Evid. 611(a).....	30
Colo. R. Evid. 611(a).....	30
Del. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Fed. R. Evid. 611(a).....	30
Haw. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Idaho R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Ind. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Ind. R. Evid. 803.....	16
Ky. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
La. Code Evid. Ann. art. 611(a).....	30
Me. R. Evid. 611(a).....	30
Mich. R. Evid. 611(a).....	30
Minn. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Miss. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Mont. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8C-1, Rule 611(a).....	30
N.D. R. Evid. 611(a)	30

RULES [CONT'D]

Ohio R. Evid. 611(a)	30
S.C. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
S.D. Codified Laws § 19-14-18	30
Tex. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Utah R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Vt. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Wash. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
W. Va. R. Evid. 611(a)	30
Wyo. R. Evid. 611(a)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> § 1867 (Chadbourn ed. 1976)....	29
28 Charles A. Wright & Victor J. Gold, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 6164 (1993).....	30, 31
Ben Conery, <i>States Scramble to Keep Techs in Labs, Out of Courts</i> , Washington Times, Aug. 31, 2009, at A1, available at http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2009/aug/31/states-vie-for-lab-techs-in-court	7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Indianapolis-Marion County Forensic Services Agency, 2008 Annual Report, *available at* <http://www.indy.gov/eGov/County/FSA/Documents/Annual%20Report%2008.pdf>. 8

Indiana State Police, 2008 Annual Report, *available at* http://www.in.gov/isp/files/Annual_Report_08.pdf. 8

Indiana State Police Laboratory Division, 2008 Annual Report, *available at* http://www.in.gov/isp/files/2008_Annual_Report_Laboratory.pdf. 8

July 2008 Drug Lab Report, *available at* http://www.mass.gov/Eeohhs2/docs/dph/laboratory_sciences/drug_analysis_report_200807.rtf. 8

July 2009 Drug Lab Report, *available at* http://www.mass.gov/Eeohhs2/docs/dph/laboratory_sciences/drug_analysis_report_200907.rtf. 8

Matthew R. Durose, Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin, Census of Publicly Funded Forensic Crime Laboratories, 2005, Appendix Table 1 (July 2008), *available at* <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/cpffcl05.pdf>. 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Montana Supreme Court—Information Technology, http://www.montanacourts.mt.gov/cao/technology/it_video_confer.asp..... 16

The National Association on Addiction and Substance Abuse, *Shoveling Up II: The Impact of Substance Abuse on Federal, State and Local Budgets 2* (2009), *available at* <http://www.casacolumbia.org/absolutenm/articlefiles/380-ShovelingUpII.pdf>..... 6

National Forensic Laboratory Information System, Years 2000-2008 Annual Report, Table 1.1, <http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/nflis/index.html> 6

Paul Giannelli, *The Admissibility of Laboratory Reports in Criminal Trials: The Reliability of Scientific Proof*, 49 Ohio St. L. J. 671, 700 (1988)..... 25

Rebecca Waters, *Supreme Court Requires Lab Analysts to Testify: Now What?*, Forensic Magazine, July 24, 2009, *available at* http://www.forensicmag.com/News_Articles.asp?pid=633 9, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Supreme Court Ruling in Melendez-Diaz Requires the State to Produce the Chemical Analyst in All DWI Prosecutions, Carolina Newswire, Aug. 7, 2009, <http://carolinanewswire.com/news/News.cgi?database=00001news.db&command=viewone&id=902&op=t>..... 9

Tom Jackman, *Prosecutors Worried By High Court Ruling on Lab Evidence*, Washington Post, July 15, 2009, available at, http://washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/07/14/AR2009071403565_pf.html..... 10

Uniform Crime Report, Crime in the United States 2000-2008, Table 29, <http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/ucr.htm> 5, 6
